ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com






CONTENTS

FOR PARENTS: INTRODUCTION

FOR PARENTS: SCOPE AND SEQUENCE MODELS
FOR PARENTS: RECOMMENDED RESOURCES
FOR PARENTS: WEBSITE LIST

UNIT 1: WHAT IS ENTREPRENEURSHIP?
Lesson
Activity 1: Learning from Experience
Activity 2: Word Work: Entrepreneur
Activity 3: Work It Out! Wordsearch
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 2: WHY BE AN ENTREPRENEUR?
Lesson
Activity 1: Go Deeper! Journaling
Activity 2: Word Work: Innovation
Activity 3: Practical Fun: Problem-Solving
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 3: HOW TO GET STARTED
Lesson
Activity 1: Work It Out! Good or Service?
Activity 2: Real-Life Research
Activity 3: Learning from Experience
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 4: SELL WHAT PEOPLE NEED & WANT
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: What Should I Sell? Tip #1 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Real-Life Real Kids
Activity 3: Learning from Experience
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 5: BUILDING A BUSINESS PLAN
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Make a Business Plan! Tip #2 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Work It Out! Create a Business Plan
Activity 3: Word Work: Investor
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 6: MANAGING MONEY
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Manage the Money! Tip #3 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Work It Out! Sample Product Inventory
Activity 3: Work It Out! Determining Unit Price
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 7: BUY LOW, SELL HIGH
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Price Your Items to Sell! Tip #4 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Real Kids, Real Life
Activity 3: Word Work: Bulk
Parent Touch Point

auaadPw

17
17
18
20
22
24

27
27
28
30
32
34

37
37
38
40
42
44

a7
47
49
52
54
56

59
59
60
62
65
66

69
69
70
72
74
76



UNIT 8: MAKING YOUR BUSINESS STAND OUT
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Make Your Business Different! Tip #5 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Work it Out! Make a Model
Activity 3: Real Kids, Real Life
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 9: DON’T EAT YOUR INVENTORY
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Don't Eat Your Inventory! Tip #6 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Go Deeper! Tuttle Twins #11
Activity 3: Hands On! Inventory You CAN Eat!
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 10: BE PREPARED - OVERPREPARED
Lesson
Activity 1: Word Work: Mitigate
Activity 2: Work It Out! Market Planning Worksheet
Activity 3: Learning from Experience: Milton Hershey
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 11: ATTRACTING ATTENTION & UNDERSTANDING COMPETITION
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Attract Attention to Your Booth! Tip #7 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Real Life, Real Kids
Activity 3: Work It Out! Map It Out!
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 12: HOW TO SELL
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: How to Sell Lots of Stuff! Tip #8 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Word Work: Marketing
Activity 3: Work It Out! Target (Audience) Practice
Parent Touch Point

UNIT 13: INTERACTING WITH CUSTOMERS
Lesson
Activity 1: Go Deeper! Tuttle Twins Cartoon Episode 4
Activity 2: Real-World Research! Visit a Farmer’s Market
Activity 3: Work It Out! Comparing Using Venn Diagram
Parent Touch Point

*SALES EXPERIENCE*

UNIT 14: LEARN FROM YOUR EXPERIENCE
Lesson
Activity 1: Video: Learn from Experience! Tip #9 for Youth Entrepreneurs
Activity 2: Work It Out! Journal Reflection
Activity 3: Work It Out! Future Goals
Parent Touch Point

ANSWER KEY
GLOSSARY

79
79
80
82
84
86

89
89
90
92
94
96

99
99
100
102
104
106

109
109
110
112
114
116

119
119
120
122
124
126

129
129
130
132
134
136

138

141
141
142
144
146
148



.
iy, e ek g =z
S~ - e . e
i Mooy, < i PO B st B et S5
" TR ¥ . oy e T

INTRODUCTION

Hello parents! Welcome to our self-guided children’s entrepreneur
curriculum! No matter your child's age, they can be an
entrepreneur. | believe this is important for every child—not
because everyone will become a business owner someday, but
because the entrepreneurial way of thinking is so important.

Entrepreneurs are problems solvers. They think critically. They
create value for others and are rewarded in the process; the more
they help others, the more they succeed. These are things that
can benefit every child! And that's why we created this curriculum.

STUDENTS WILL LEARN KEY ECONOMICS AND
ENTREPRENEURIAL CONCEPTS AS THEY WORK
STEP-BY-STEP THROUGH A GUIDED PLAN TO DEVELOP
THEIR PRODUCT AND CARRY IT TO MARKET.

This curriculum was developed for your child to complete
independently. We have included a variety of scope and sequence
options in order to give your family the most freedom and
flexibility based on your schedule and needs. You might choose
to assign a section daily or a unit weekly—that’s part of the
unique nature of this curriculum. Each week, you will want to
scan through the activities to check for any necessary supplies

or preparations you may need to plan for in advance (a few units
have recipes, and one has a family field trip). Then your child
should be ready to go.

The final element in each unit is a parent check-in, where your
child will present you with a brief summary of what they have
learned in the unit as well as ideas for family discussion to keep
you up to date on their learning and progress.

Entrepreneurship is powerful, and we're excited to support your
children in gaining such valuable experience. Let's do this!

Comnor Boyack
CHIEF ENTREPRENEUR CHEERLEADER



SCOPE AND SEQUENCE
MODELS

This course is intended to be done independently by your
student. It can be incorporated at home, in a co-op, or in a
classroom study in a variety of ways. Each unit has been
formatted according to a uniform pattern for maximum success.
Here are a few sample ideas for implementing this curriculum.

DAILY STUDY:
In the daily study model, students complete each unit over the course of a week. Approximate
daily time commitment: 20 minutes. Approximate weekly time commitment: 80 minutes.

Day #1

Student completes the lesson.

Day #2

Student completes activity two.

Day #3

Student completes activity three.

Day #4

Student completes day four.

Parent Touch Point

Students complete the top portion of the parent touch point page, and then
give their parent the bottom portion for a weekly check in.

(Repeat weekly until the course is complete.)

CO-OP STUDY:
To use the co-op model, students would complete each unit weekly in their co-op class.
Approximate weekly time commitment: 60 minutes in class; 15 minutes at home.

Week #1

Teacher narrates the lesson for the students, or students repeat the lesson
independently or in small groups. Students work to complete the three activities
either independently or in small groups. Students spend the last five minutes of
class completing the top portion of the weekly check in. They take the bottom
portion home to their parent(s).

A class-wide market is recommended for the final project in Week 14.
(Repeat weekly until the course is complete.)

CLASSROOM STUDY:

Teachers may choose to use the curriculum in either format in a classroom environment—
either as a daily activity or once a week as a more focused study. Time commitments are
reflected above.



RECOMMENDED
RESOURCES

Several resources are recommended throughout the units of
this curriculum. They are listed here for your convenience.

The Tuttle Twins Guide to Inspiring Entrepreneurs Who Was Milton Hershey?
by Connor Boyack by James Buckley Jr. (for older students)
The Tuttle Twins and The Messed-Up Market Of Business & Benjamins: A Tuttle Twins Graphic

by Connor Boyack Novel Book #4

by The Tuttle Twins Show
On the Corner of Chocolate Avenue
by Tziporah Cohen (for younger students)

WEBSITE LIST

affiliated websites. Each activity encourages the child to receive
parent permission before accessing the internet. Below is a list

< / > of all the websites used throughout the course. Please consider
making a folder with these links bookmarked to make it easier
for your child and to help your child access the internet safely,
depending on their age.

— _} Additionally, several units suggest your child use Tuttle Twins

Tuttle Twins Children’s Entrepreneur Market Better Homes and Gardens Color Wheel
Instagram Page

Kids Britannica Biography of Milton Hershey
Tuttle Twins Children’s Entrepreneur Market

Blog
Tuttle Twins Cartoon Episode 4 Of Business

and Benjamins
Tuttle Twins Children’s Entrepreneur Market

YouTube Channel



THE BEST WAY TO PREDICT THE FUTURE
IS TO CREATE IT.

- Petev Dvucker



CHILDREN'S ENTREPRENEUR MARKET

UNIT 1: LESSON

WHAT IS

ENTREPRENEURSHIP?

The first step in becoming an entrepreneur is
to understand what an entrepreneur actually
is! An entrepreneur is a person who owns and
operates a business.

Many people, young and old, like the idea of
becoming an entrepreneur. But it’s important to
understand the whole picture before pursuing
any new financial endeavor. To become an
entrepreneur, you are acknowledging that
you are taking on personal financial risk in
the hopes of securing future profits. What’s
a profit? That means you’re making money
from offering goods or services to customers
or clients. Making money is the primary reason
most people start a business (however, there
are also special types of businesses called
nonprofits that make money for a worthy cause
that we will talk about later on in this study).

It’s easy to be enticed by the idea of profits,
but few people are willing or ready for the risk
and potential consequences that come with
pursuing a new business adventure. You can’t
start a business for free, and it costs money to
keep a business running. Investing that initial
money—and deciding how much you need to

spend to keep your business running—is part
of the risk that every entrepreneur like you
must consider.

This unit will look at the process of becoming an
entrepreneur, which is called entrepreneurship.
We will look at the types of businesses that can
be created, what those businesses can offer
their customers or clients, and then learn the
beginning steps in creating your own business.
Are you ready to become an entrepreneur?




UNIT 1

Learning from

Experience

ACTIVITY 1

Below are the names of several famous entrepreneurs in history. Research each person
at the library or on the internet, and write 1-2 sentences about their contribution to
innovation. (NOTE: Make sure you ask a grownup before using the internet on your own
to make sure you are using safe websites. (All these biographies can be found in our
book The Tuttle Twins Guide to Inspiring Entrepreneurs by Connor Boyack.)

( ( )
ELIJAH MCCOY HETTY GREEN
\. \. J
( ( )
STEVE JOBS MADAME C.J. WALKER
\. J




WALLY AMOS

HOWARD SCHULTZ

ENTREPRENEUR OF YOUR CHOICE

JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER

\
CRITICAL THINKING:

Which of these entrepreneurs has impacted modern history the most, in your opinion?

Answer in complete sentences and explain and defend your decision.

INSPIRING
EN‘JI:‘);I:PRENEURS

* All these biographies and more

can be found in The Tuttle

Twins Guide to Inspiring
Entrepreneurs

by Connor Boyack.




UNIT 1

Word Work:
Entrepreneur

ACTIVITY 2

WHAT'S THE WORD?

Copy the focus word of this unit and it’s lessons. (see above)

FIND THE WORD

Find the word in the dictionary and copy its definition:

LIST 5 SYNONYMS

What are some synonyms for this word?

W #1

#2

#3

#4

OO0 0

(. )
WHAT IS A SYNONYM?

GRAMMARLY.COM says: Synonyms are different words that
have the same or similar meanings. They come in every part
of speech, including nouns, verbs, adjectives, adverbs, and
prepositions.

As a synonym example, let’s look at synonyms for good. As
one of the most commmonly used words, good has a lot of
synonyms that mean the same or almost the same thing: fine,
excellent, satisfactory, wonderful, superb, etc.

Notice how the meanings are not always identical; for example,
excellent is a high degree of good, while satisfactory is more
like a minimal amount of good. Still, the central idea is the
same: All these synonyms refer to something that is positive
and not bad.

More info:

10



DRAW A PICTURE OF THIS WORD BEING USED:

USE THE WORD IN A SENTENCE:

Using the focus word in your sentence, write a caption for the picture you drew above.

11




Work It Out!
Wordsearch!

UNIT 1

ACTIVITY 3

Find the names of the famous entrepreneurs from history in the word search below:

FIND THE NAMES!

N G J P ENT

A N C D MCTA AOIULL N

Z L S EH MAMANTW ROUJUOOA ATETUJ

T R OL O J A ORONTZGCIKULIULMHUFETO

H A B

N HE Z TL UWHTU CSDWRAWOH

M N O J T CHHETJ ACSTEIRTKN

T J AAA O EREULF L L ETMHIROTR

M HW Y WGHTWAWROUCMHMOD O

E N NMFN AC KD TUL S AR Z ARNC

T G E C G G L NADUGCYMUCTU CNWENK

R O T CHA AL GRMMRBRNGOEE AL K E

L R HOETYATHEWRUGRET Z J W F

D A S S L E R A O A E
A EMADAMWA ALK KERILTEWA AL L

L A F Y R RAD

R MR NAF OCK KN NGS S R MONUGBE L

M A E G L E S T E V E J OB S S E S R E

A E T R T J ONTADTZ NGO AT CTR

D R T OHADGMHEENEIRJ OG S E L

WORD BANK

JOHN ROCKEFELLER

O
O
O
O

ADI DASSLER

O
O
O
O

MADAM WALKER

ELIJAH MCCOY

STEVE JOBS

HETTY GREEN

WALLY AMOS

HOWARD SCHULTZ

Answers in Answer Key pg.A

12






UNIT 1

PARENT
TOUCH POINT

STUDENT RECAP:

Write a short paragraph to summarize what you learned this week. Include the words
“entrepreneur” and “profit.”

Fill in the name of the entrepreneur you researched on the line provided below in the
Parent Check In section, so your parents know who you studied.

é )
PARENT CHECK IN:

In this lesson, your child learned the concepts of what an
entrepreneur is and how they can go about becoming an
entrepreneur. One very important aspect of this is accepting
financial risk in order to gain future profit. Your student
studied the key word “entrepreneur” and researched well-
known entrepreneurs in history while also spotlighting

in more detail on pg 9.

Please consider incorporating these family discussion questions into your

daily conversations to enhance your child's learning experience.
L J

REVIEW
14



UNIT 1

-

O T
FAMILY DISCUSSION L{O:
QUESTIONS:

Who or what do
you think of when
you hear the word
“entrepreneur”?

Do we have any
family members
who have been
entrepreneurs?

Why would
someone consider
becoming an
entrepreneur?

Are you risk-
averse or a risk-
taker? How will
this impact your
entrepreneurial
efforts?

What are some
good character
qualities and skills
an entrepreneur
should have?

CONNECT
15



16

DREAM BIG. START SMALL.
BUT MOST OF ALL, START.

- Simom Sinek



£

CHILDREN'S ENTREPRENEUR MARKET

UNIT 2 : LESSON

WHY BE AN

ENTREPRENEUR?

Last week, we talked about what an entrepreneur was, and now
you might be asking yourself—why would someone take all those
risks? There are lots of reasons to become an entrepreneur.

Obviously, most people immediately think of the primary benefit
of becoming an entrepreneur—generating profit! Remember, profit
is the money left over after we’ve paid our expenses—the money
we get to keep. But beyond generating revenue, and especially
profit, there are a lot of other benefits that come from being an
entrepreneur, and it’s important to consider these just as much as
considering the profit we might make.

Let’s talk about some of them...

N I 7
1
)\~

Develops important
life skills:

Entrepreneurship
involves critical thinking,
problem-solving,
creativity, risk-taking,
and communication
skills. You'll use these
skills for the rest of your
life!

BECOMING AN ENTREPRENEUR:

soovd

Fosters independence
and self-confidence:

Starting a  business
requires a lot of hard
work and perseverance.
Successfully running
a business can boost
your self-confidence
and independence. This
can help you become
resilient in the face of
challenges.

Teaches financial
literacy:

Starting a  business
can be a great way to
learn about the value
of money and financial
responsibility. By setting
up and managing a
business, you can learn
about budgeting, saving,
and investing, which are
important skills for your
future financial success.

17

Promotes innovation
and creativity:

Entrepreneurs are often
motivated by a desire
to solve problems or
create something new.
The ability to think
creatively and come up
with innovative ideas,
will help you develop
entrepreneurial skills
that bring new ideas into
the world.

Creates job
opportunities:

Entrepreneurship  can
also have a positive
impact on the wider
community by creating
job opportunities
and  contributing  to
economic growth.



