

CONTENTS

FOR PARENTS: INTRODUCTION FOR PARENTS: SCOPE AND SEQUENCE MODELS FOR PARENTS: RECOMMENDED RESOURCES FOR PARENTS: WEBSITE LIST	3 4 5 5
UNIT 1: WHAT IS ENTREPRENEURSHIP? Lesson	7
Activity 1: Learning from Experience	8
Activity 2: Word Work: Entrepreneur	10
Activity 3: Work It Out! Wordsearch	12
Parent Touch Point	14
UNIT 2: WHY BE AN ENTREPRENEUR?	17
Lesson	17
Activity 1: Go Deeper! Journaling	18
Activity 2: Word Work: Innovation	20
Activity 3: Practical Fun: Problem-Solving Parent Touch Point	22 24
raient louch romt	24
UNIT 3: HOW TO GET STARTED	27
Lesson	27
Activity 1: Work It Out! Good or Service? Activity 2: Real-Life Research	28 30
Activity 2: Rear-Life Research Activity 3: Learning from Experience	32
Parent Touch Point	34
UNIT 4: SELL WHAT PEOPLE NEED & WANT	37
Lesson	37
Activity 1: Video: What Should I Sell? Tip #1 for Youth Entrepreneurs	38
Activity 2: Real-Life Real Kids	40
Activity 3: Learning from Experience	42
Parent Touch Point	44
UNIT 5: BUILDING A BUSINESS PLAN	47
Lesson	47
Activity 1: Video: Make a Business Plan! Tip #2 for Youth Entrepreneurs	49
Activity 2: Work It Out! Create a Business Plan	52 54
Activity 3: Word Work: Investor Parent Touch Point	54 56
UNIT 6: MANAGING MONEY	59
Lesson Activity 1: Video: Manage the Money! Tip #3 for Youth Entrepreneurs	59 60
Activity 1. Video. Manage the Money: Tip #3 for Touth Entrepreneurs Activity 2: Work It Out! Sample Product Inventory	62
Activity 3: Work It Out! Determining Unit Price	65
Parent Touch Point	66
UNIT 7: BUY LOW, SELL HIGH	69
Lesson	69
Activity 1: Video: Price Your Items to Sell! Tip #4 for Youth Entrepreneurs	70
Activity 2: Real Kids, Real Life	72
Activity 3: Word Work: Bulk	74
Parent Touch Point	76

UNIT	8: MAKING YOUR BUSINESS STAND OUT Lesson	79 79
	Activity 1: Video: Make Your Business Different! Tip #5 for Youth Entrepreneurs	80
	Activity 2: Work it Out! Make a Model	82
	Activity 3: Real Kids, Real Life	84
	Parent Touch Point	86
UNIT	9: DON'T EAT YOUR INVENTORY	89
	Lesson	89
	Activity 1: Video: Don't Eat Your Inventory! Tip #6 for Youth Entrepreneurs	90
	Activity 2: Go Deeper! Tuttle Twins #11	92 94
	Activity 3: Hands On! Inventory You CAN Eat! Parent Touch Point	96
UNIT	10: BE PREPARED - OVERPREPARED	99
	Lesson	99
	Activity 1: Word Work: Mitigate	100
	Activity 2: Work It Out! Market Planning Worksheet	102
	Activity 3: Learning from Experience: Milton Hershey	104
	Parent Touch Point	106
UNIT	11: ATTRACTING ATTENTION & UNDERSTANDING COMPETITION	109
	Lesson	109
	Activity 1: Video: Attract Attention to Your Booth! Tip #7 for Youth Entrepreneurs Activity 2: Real Life, Real Kids	110 112
	Activity 2: Real Life, Real Rids Activity 3: Work It Out! Map It Out!	114
	Parent Touch Point	116
UNIT	12: HOW TO SELL	119
	Lesson	119
	Activity 1: Video: How to Sell Lots of Stuff! Tip #8 for Youth Entrepreneurs	120
	Activity 2: Word Work: Marketing	122
	Activity 3: Work It Out! Target (Audience) Practice	124
	Parent Touch Point	126
UNIT	13: INTERACTING WITH CUSTOMERS	129
	Lesson	129
	Activity 1: Go Deeper! <i>Tuttle Twins Cartoon Episode 4</i> Activity 2: Real-World Research! Visit a Farmer's Market	130 132
	Activity 2: Neat-World Research: Visit a Farmer's Market Activity 3: Work It Out! Comparing Using Venn Diagram	134
	Parent Touch Point	136
SALI	ES EXPERIENCE	138
UNIT	14: LEARN FROM YOUR EXPERIENCE	141
	Lesson	141
	Activity 1: Video: Learn from Experience! Tip #9 for Youth Entrepreneurs	142
	Activity 2: Work It Out! Journal Reflection	144
	Activity 3: Work It Out! Future Goals	146
	Parent Touch Point	148
	VER KEY	A
GLUS	SARY	В





Hello parents! Welcome to our self-guided children's entrepreneur curriculum! No matter your child's age, they can be an entrepreneur. I believe this is important for every child—not because everyone will become a business owner someday, but because the entrepreneurial way of thinking is so important.

Entrepreneurs are problems solvers. They think critically. They create value for others and are rewarded in the process; the more they help others, the more they succeed. These are things that can benefit every child! And that's why we created this curriculum.

STUDENTS WILL LEARN KEY ECONOMICS AND ENTREPRENEURIAL CONCEPTS AS THEY WORK STEP-BY-STEP THROUGH A GUIDED PLAN TO DEVELOP THEIR PRODUCT AND CARRY IT TO MARKET.

This curriculum was developed for your child to complete independently. We have included a variety of scope and sequence options in order to give your family the most freedom and flexibility based on your schedule and needs. You might choose to assign a section daily or a unit weekly—that's part of the unique nature of this curriculum. Each week, you will want to scan through the activities to check for any necessary supplies or preparations you may need to plan for in advance (a few units have recipes, and one has a family field trip). Then your child should be ready to go.

The final element in each unit is a parent check-in, where your child will present you with a brief summary of what they have learned in the unit as well as ideas for family discussion to keep you up to date on their learning and progress.

Entrepreneurship is powerful, and we're excited to support your children in gaining such valuable experience. Let's do this!

Connor Boyack CHIEF ENTREPRENEUR CHEERLEADER



SCOPE AND SEQUENCE MODELS



This course is intended to be done independently by your student. It can be incorporated at home, in a co-op, or in a classroom study in a variety of ways. Each unit has been formatted according to a uniform pattern for maximum success. Here are a few sample ideas for implementing this curriculum.

DAILY STUDY:

In the daily study model, students complete each unit over the course of a week. Approximate daily time commitment: 20 minutes. Approximate weekly time commitment: 80 minutes.

Day #1

Student completes the lesson.

Dav #2

Student completes activity two.

Day #3

Student completes activity three.

Day #4

Student completes day four.

Parent Touch Point

Students complete the top portion of the parent touch point page, and then give their parent the bottom portion for a weekly check in.

(Repeat weekly until the course is complete.)

CO-OP STUDY:

To use the co-op model, students would complete each unit weekly in their co-op class. Approximate weekly time commitment: 60 minutes in class; 15 minutes at home.

Week #1

Teacher narrates the lesson for the students, or students repeat the lesson independently or in small groups. Students work to complete the three activities either independently or in small groups. Students spend the last five minutes of class completing the top portion of the weekly check in. They take the bottom portion home to their parent(s).

A class-wide market is recommended for the final project in Week 14. (Repeat weekly until the course is complete.)

CLASSROOM STUDY:

Teachers may choose to use the curriculum in either format in a classroom environment—either as a daily activity or once a week as a more focused study. Time commitments are reflected above.

RECOMMENDED RESOURCES



Several resources are recommended throughout the units of this curriculum. They are listed here for your convenience.

The Tuttle Twins Guide to Inspiring Entrepreneurs by Connor Boyack

The Tuttle Twins and The Messed-Up Market by Connor Boyack

On the Corner of Chocolate Avenue by Tziporah Cohen (for younger students)

Who Was Milton Hershey?
by James Buckley Jr. (for older students)

Of Business & Benjamins: A Tuttle Twins Graphic Novel Book #4
by The Tuttle Twins Show

WEBSITE LIST



Additionally, several units suggest your child use Tuttle Twins affiliated websites. Each activity encourages the child to receive parent permission before accessing the internet. Below is a list of all the websites used throughout the course. Please consider making a folder with these links bookmarked to make it easier for your child and to help your child access the internet safely, depending on their age.

Tuttle Twins Children's Entrepreneur Market Instagram Page

Instagram.com/ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket

Tuttle Twins Children's Entrepreneur Market Blog

ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/blog

Tuttle Twins Children's Entrepreneur Market YouTube Channel

Youtube.com/@ChildrenEntrepreneurs

Better Homes and Gardens Color Wheel ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/colorwheel

Kids Britannica Biography of Milton Hershey ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/milton

Tuttle Twins Cartoon Episode 4 Of Business and Benjamins

ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/cartoon4

THE BEST WAY TO PREDICT THE FUTURE IS TO CREATE IT.

- Peter Drucker





WHAT IS

ENTREPRENEURSHIP?

The first step in becoming an **entrepreneur** is to understand what an entrepreneur actually is! An entrepreneur is a person who owns and operates a business.

Many people, young and old, like the idea of becoming an entrepreneur. But it's important to understand the whole picture before pursuing any new financial endeavor. To become an entrepreneur, you are acknowledging that you are taking on personal financial **risk** in the hopes of securing future **profits**. What's a profit? That means you're making money from offering goods or services to customers or clients. Making money is the primary reason most people start a business (however, there are also special types of businesses called nonprofits that make money for a worthy cause that we will talk about later on in this study).

It's easy to be enticed by the idea of profits, but few people are willing or ready for the risk and potential consequences that come with pursuing a new business adventure. You can't start a business for free, and it costs money to keep a business running. Investing that initial money—and deciding how much you need to

spend to keep your business running—is part of the risk that every entrepreneur like you must consider.

This unit will look at the process of becoming an entrepreneur, which is called **entrepreneurship**. We will look at the types of businesses that can be created, what those businesses can offer their customers or clients, and then learn the beginning steps in creating your own business. Are you ready to become an entrepreneur?



Learning from Experience



ACTIVITY 1

Below are the names of several famous entrepreneurs in history. Research each person at the library or on the internet, and write 1–2 sentences about their contribution to innovation. (NOTE: Make sure you ask a grownup before using the internet on your own to make sure you are using safe websites. (All these biographies can be found in our book *The Tuttle Twins Guide to Inspiring Entrepreneurs* by Connor Boyack.)

ELIJAH MCCOY	HETTY GREEN
CTEVE LODG	
STEVE JOBS	MADAME C.J. WALKER
SIEVE JOBS	MADAME C.J. WALKER
SIEVE JOBS	MADAME C.J. WALKER

HOWARD SCHULTZ	WALLY AMOS
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER	ENTREPRENEUR OF YOUR CHOICE
	THINKING:
ch of these entrepreneurs has impacted m wer in complete sentences and explain an	
	* All these biographies and more
	can be found in <u>The Tuttle</u> <u>Twins Guide to Inspiring</u>
	Entrepreneurs by Connor Boyack.

Word Work: Entrepreneur



ACTIVITY 2

WHA	Γ'S T	ΗE	E WORD?	
Copy the	e focus	wo	rd of this unit and it's lessons. (see above)	
FIND	THE	W	ORD	
Find the	word i	n th	ne dictionary and copy its definition:	
LIST	5 SY	NO	NYMS	
What ar	e some	syr	nonyms for this word?	
		#1		
		#2		
		# 2		
	ш	#3		
		#4		
		#5		

WHAT IS A SYNONYM?

GRAMMARLY.COM says: Synonyms are different words that have the same or similar meanings. They come in every part of speech, including nouns, verbs, adjectives, adverbs, and prepositions.

As a synonym example, let's look at synonyms for good. As one of the most commonly used words, good has a lot of synonyms that mean the same or almost the same thing: fine, excellent, satisfactory, wonderful, superb, etc.

Notice how the meanings are not always identical; for example, excellent is a high degree of good, while satisfactory is more like a minimal amount of good. Still, the central idea is the same: All these synonyms refer to something that is positive and not bad.

 $\label{thm:more info: ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/synonym} \begin{tabular}{ll} More info: $$\mathbf{ChildrensEntrepreneurMarket.com/synonym}$ \end{tabular}$

DRAW A PICTURE OF THIS WORD BEING USED: USE THE WORD IN A SENTENCE:

Using the focus word in your sentence, write a caption for the picture you drew above.

Work It Out! Wordsearch!



ACTIVITY 3

FIND THE NAMES!

Find the names of the famous entrepreneurs from history in the word search below:

Α	N	С	D	M	С	Т	Α	0	L	L	N	I	N	G	J	Р	Ε	N	Т
Z	L	S	Ε	Н	M	A	M	A	N	Т	R	0	J	0	0	A	Ε	Т	J
Т	R	0	L	0	J	Α	0	R	0	N	С	K	L	L	Н	F	Ε	Т	0
Н	A	В	ı	N	Н	Е	Z	Т	L	U	Н	С	S	D	R	A	W	0	Н
M	N	0	J	Т	С	Н	Н	Ε	Т	J	A	С	S	Т	Ε	R	Т	K	N
ı	Т	J	A	Α	0	Е	R	Ε	L	F	L	L	Ε	Т	Н	R	0	Т	R
N	I	M	Н	W	Y	W	G	Н	Т	W	A	R	0	С	Н	M	0	D	0
Е	N	N	M	F	N	A	С	K	D	Т	L	S	A	R	Z	A	R	N	С
Т	G	Ε	С	G	G	L	N	A	D	С	Y	M	С	С	N	W	Ε	N	K
R	0	Т	С	Н	A	L	G	R	M	R	N	G	0	Ε	Е	A	L	K	Е
L	R	Н	0	Е	Т	Y	A	Т	Н	Е	R	G	R	Ε	Т	Z	J	W	F
L	A	F	Y	R	R	Α	D	ı	D	A	S	S	L	Ε	R	A	0	A	E
Α	Ε	M	A	D	A	M	W	A	L	K	Ε	R	L	Т	Ε	W	Α	L	L
R	M	R	N	A	F	0	С	K	N	G	S	S	R	M	0	N	В	E	L
M	A	Е	G	L	Е	S	Т	Ε	V	Е	J	0	В	S	S	Е	S	R	Ε
Α	Ε	Т	R	Т	J	0	N	Т	A	D	Т	Z	N	G	0	A	С	Т	R
D	R	Т	0	Н	Α	D	G	Н	Ε	Ε	N	Ε	R	J	0	G	S	Ε	L

WORD BANK

	ADI DASSLER	JOHN ROCKEFELLER
	ELIJAH MCCOY	MADAM WALKER
	HETTY GREEN	STEVE JOBS
	HOWARD SCHULTZ	WALLY AMOS



PARENT TOUCH POINT

STUDENT RECAP:

Write a short paragraph to summarize what you learned this week. Include the words "entrepreneur" and "profit."

Fill in the name of the entrepreneur you researched on the line provided below in the Parent Check In section, so your parents know who you studied.

PARENT CHECK IN:

In this lesson, your child learned the concepts of what an entrepreneur is and how they can go about becoming an entrepreneur. One very important aspect of this is accepting financial risk in order to gain future profit. Your student studied the key word "entrepreneur" and researched well-known entrepreneurs in history while also spotlighting _____ in more detail on pg 9.

Please consider incorporating these family discussion questions into your daily conversations to enhance your child's learning experience.



FAMILY DISCUSSION QUESTIONS:

Who or what do you think of when you hear the word "entrepreneur"? Do we have any family members who have been entrepreneurs? Why would someone consider becoming an entrepreneur? Are you riskaverse or a risktaker? **How** will this impact your entrepreneurial efforts? What are some good character qualities and skills an entrepreneur should have?

DREAM BIG. START SMALL. BUT MOST OF ALL, START.

- Simon Sinek

UNIT 2: LESSON

WHY BE AN ENTREPRENEUR?

Last week, we talked about what an entrepreneur was, and now you might be asking yourself—why would someone take all those risks? There are lots of reasons to become an entrepreneur.

Obviously, most people immediately think of the primary benefit of becoming an entrepreneur—generating profit! Remember, profit is the money left over after we've paid our expenses—the money we get to keep. But beyond generating **revenue**, and especially profit, there are a lot of other benefits that come from being an entrepreneur, and it's important to consider these just as much as considering the profit we might make.

Let's talk about some of them...





Develops important life skills:

Entrepreneurship involves critical thinking, problem-solving, creativity, risk-taking, and communication skills. You'll use these skills for the rest of your



Fosters independence and self-confidence:

Starting a business requires a lot of hard work and perseverance. Successfully running a business can boost your self-confidence and independence. This can help you become resilient in the face of challenges.



Teaches financial literacy:

Starting a business can be a great way to learn about the value of money and financial responsibility. By setting up and managing a business, you can learn about budgeting, saving, and investing, which are important skills for your future financial success.



Promotes innovation and creativity:

Entrepreneurs are often motivated by a desire to solve problems or create something new. The ability to think creatively and come up with innovative ideas, will help you develop entrepreneurial skills that bring new ideas into the world.



Creates job opportunities:

Entrepreneurship can also have a positive impact on the wider community by creating job opportunities and contributing to economic growth.